+ AVALANCHE

+TRAPPING

MULTIPHOTON
+ AVALANCHELASER PULSE

E
LE

C
T

R
O

N
 D

E
N

S
IT

Y
 [c

m
-3
]

TIME [ps]

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

IN
T

E
N

S
IT

Y
 [T

W
/cm

2]

Fig. 1.3-2 Total (solid) and decay corrected (squares) electron densities are plotted along with the
10.95 TW/cm2, 100 fs Gaussian pulse shape at 1053 nm for fused silica. Electron
characteristic time for being trapped into STE’s states is 150 fs [QGM99] (a value of 250
fs is given in [SaG93]). The multiphoton excitation process from the transient defect pair
population was neglected, only carrier trapping has been considered.

E 1.3-16

E 1.3-17

1.3 Solutions of the kinetic equation

24

rate equations: E 1.3-8 and E 1.3-14, and to asses their relative contribution to the optical

damage threshold value, sensitivity tests have been performed on the solutions of these

equations [ApH2000]. The results are summarized in Table 1.3-2 and give a useful indication

on the importance of the accuracy of the input parameters. These results pertain for fused

silica at 1053 nm laser irradiation at a critical density of ncr=1.74x1021 cm-3; the nominal

parameter values being: P(I)=9.52x1010I8 cm-3ps-1 and α=0.011 cm2/psGW .

Parameters τL=100 fs τL=200 fs τL=2.8 ps

P(I)/10 +14% +11% +6%

10P(I) -13% -11% -6%

P(I)/100 +28% +23% +13%

100P(I) -26% -22% -13%

α/2 +39% +48% +69%

2α -33% -36% -42%

ncr/10 -13% -11% -6%

τtrapping=150 fs +6% +9% +69%

Table 1.3-2 Percentage changes in the threshold fluence for laser pulses of different durations at
1053 nm when the input parameters (MPI rate, avalanche rate, critical density and
trapping times) vary.

1.4 Lattice heating and thermal processes

If we assume that the thermalization within the electronic system is very fast and that

the electron subsystem and the lattice can be characterized by their temperatures (Te and Ti)

the energy can be described by a one-dimensional, two-temperature model [CMN96]

( ) ( ) STTg
z

zQ

t

T
C ie

e
e +−−

∂
∂−=

∂
∂

( )( ) ( )ie
i

i TTgTTK
t

T
C −+∇∇=